# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric	)	
Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Permission and	)	
Approval and a Certificate of Public Convenience and	)	File No. EA-2020-0371
Necessity.	)	

#### AMEREN MISSOURI'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF RESPONSE DEADLINE

COMES NOW Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren Missouri" or "the Company"), and submits this *Request for Extension of Response Deadline* ("*Request*") to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") asking for a two-week extension of time to respond to the *Order Setting Time for Responses and Requests for Hearing* ("*Order*"). In support of its *Request*, Ameren Missouri states as follows:

- 1. On October 28, 2020, Ameren Missouri filed an application for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity to construct, install, own, operate, maintain, and otherwise control and manage a solar generating asset and associated facilities ("*Application*"), to become the second Resource under the Company's expanded Community Solar Pilot Program.
- 2. On February 5, 2021, Staff filed its Report recommending approval of the *Application*, subject to nine conditions.
- 3. Ameren Missouri is seeking clarification of multiple recommended conditions from Staff before responding, and due to the press of other matters, has not been able to obtain such clarification. The Company therefore asks the Commission to grant a two-week extension of the response deadline so that Ameren Missouri, and others who may also require additional time, can submit their responses. No party should be prejudiced by the delay.

**WHEREFORE**, for the foregoing reasons, the undersigned respectfully requests that the Commission grant a two-week extension of the deadline for responses to Staff's Report.

### Respectfully submitted,

# |s|Jermaine Grubbs

Jermaine Grubbs, # 68970 Corporate Counsel P.O. Box 66149, MC 1310 St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 (314) 554-2041 (phone) (314) 554-4014 (fax) AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Attorney for Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to the parties of record on this 18<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2021:

|s| Jermaine Grubbs

Jermaine Grubbs